

No. 02-1205

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDITH JONES, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND A CLASS OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

H. CANDACE GORMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE CAPORUSSO
LAW OFFICE OF H. CANDACE GORMAN
542 S. DEARBORN
SUITE 1060
CHICAGO, IL 60605
(312) 427-2313

Counsel for Petitioners

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. Defendant Absurdly Concludes That the Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action Arose under the Very Statute That this Court Held in *Patterson* Does *Not* Give Rise to That Action 1

II. It Is Undisputed That Plaintiffs’ Cause of Action Did Not Exist Until the Enactment of the 1991 Civil Rights Act 3

III. Despite Defendant’s Repeated Assertions That Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of Section 1658(a) Is Unworkable, Defendant Itself Acknowledges That the Application of Section 1658(a) Is “Relatively Easy” in This Case 8

IV. The Fact That Lower Courts Have Disagreed on How to Interpret Section 1658(a) Does Not Make the Statute Ambiguous 11

V. Defendant’s Asserted Concerns about the Interests of State Actors and State Sovereignty Are Not Only Brand New but Entirely Misplaced 13

VI. Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Well Works Co. v. Laynes & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916)	6
<i>Anthony v. BTR Automotive</i> , 339 F.3d 506 (2003)	11
<i>Carney v. American University</i> , 151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	5
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. New England Petroleum Corp.</i> , 604 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	12
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	13
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003)	11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	7
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Laborers' Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 6

<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 481 U.S. 656 (1987)	1
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	5, 7
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	13
<i>Jinks v. Richland County, S.C.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1667 (2003)	14
<i>Jones et.al. v. R.R. Donnelley</i> , 305 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	12
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	6
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	1-4, 12
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	12
<i>Presley, v. Towah County Commission et. al.</i> 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	12

<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Virginia</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	5
<i>Woodson v. International Broth. of Electrical Workers Local 292</i> , 974 F.Supp. 1256 (D.Minn.1997)	1

CONSTITUTION and STATUTES:

U.S. Const. Art. III	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1338	6
28 U.S.C. § 1658	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)	12
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. §1981, Revised Statutes § 1977	1, 2, 3

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, § 101, 105 Stat. 1071 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981(a),(b),(c))	passim
Family Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2617(c)	10
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1	12
Judicial Improvement Acts of 1990, as amended, Pub. L. 101-650, § 313 (codified at 28 U.S.C § 1658)	passim
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>et seq</i>	10
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 337, 42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq</i>	12
Voting Rights Act 42 U.S.C. § 1973C, § 5	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
136 Cong. Rec. § 17581 (1990)	13
